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These instructions 
are for your safety. 
Please read them 
thoroughly before 
use and retain 
for future reference.

Ces instructions 
sont données pour 
votre sécurité. Lire 
attentivement ces 
instructions avant 
l'installation et les 
conserver pour 
référence.

Estas instrucciones 
son para su propia 
seguridad. Léalas 
atentamente antes 
de usar el producto 
y guárdelas para 
referencia futura.

Estas instruções 
são para sua 
segurança. Leia-as 
atentamente antes 
de utilizar e 
guarde-as para 
futura referência.

Bu talimatlar sizin 

Kullanmadan önce 

dikkatlice okuyun 

sind für Ihre 
Sicherheit. Bitte 
lesen Sie sie vor dem 
Gebrauch gründlich 

für zukünftige 
Referenz auf.
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1. Laser pointer.  2. Infrared sensor.  3. Trigger - ON / Measuring key.  4. Battery compartment.  5. LCD screen with backlight - 
Show reading data and information.  6. Left key - Measurement unit switch.  7. Right key - Laser ON or OFF.

1. Pointeur laser.  2. Capteur infrarouge.  3. Gâchette - touche MARCHE/Mesure.  4. Compartiment des piles.  5. Écran LCD 
 6. Touche gauche - Commutateur d’unité de mesure. 

7. Touche droite - Laser MARCHE ou ARRÊT. 

1.  2.  3.  4. Komora baterii.  5.
 6.

7.

1. Laserpointer.  2. Infrarotsensor.  3. Auslöser – EIN / Messtaste.  4. Batteriefach.  5. LCD-Display mit Hintergrundbeleuchtung – 
 6. Linke Taste – Schalter für Maßeinheit.  7. Rechte Taste – Laser EIN oder AUS.

1.  2.  3.
4.  5.  6.

 7.

1. Indicator laser.  2.  3.  4. Compartimentul bateriilor. 
5.  6.  7. Tasta 
dreapta - laser PORNIT sau OPRIT.

1. Puntero láser.  2.  3. Disparador - ON / Indicador de medición.  4. Compartimento de pila.  5. Pantalla 
LCD con retroiluminación - Muestra los datos y la información sobre las lectura.  6.
medición.  7. Tecla derecha - encendido y apagado de láser. 

1. Ponteiro de laser.  2. Sensor de infravermelhos.  3. Interruptor - LIGADO/Chave de medição.  4. Compartimento da pilha. 
5. Ecrã LCD com retroiluminação - Mostrar os dados e as informações de leitura.  6.
unidade de medição.  7. Tecla para a direita - LIGAR ou DESLIGAR a laser. 

1.  2.  3.  4. Pil bölmesi.  5.
 6.  7.

1 5
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7
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Before you start
01 General laser safety warnings

IMPORTANT: 
• Please read this instruction manual carefully before using the product, and 

various switches. 
• Consider and follow the safety and operating instructions in order to avoid 

• Keep these instructions for future use. If the product is passed on to a third 
party then these instructions must be included.

WARNING! Danger of permanent eye injury!
• Laser radiation! Do not stare into beam.
• Class II laser product.

WARNING!
• DO NOT operate the tool around children or pets, this product is not a toy and is 

not intended for use by children.
• DO NOT remove or destroy any label appearing on this instrument.
• DO NOT stare directly at the laser beam, as this can cause blindness. Only turn 

the laser ON when being used.
• DO NOT place the tool in a position that may cause anyone to stare at the laser 

beam, whether intentionally or unintentionally, and ensure bystanders are aware 
of the dangers.

• DO NOT point the laser beam emitted by the instrument at people or animals.
•

• DO NOT attempt to modify the performance of this laser device in any way. This 
may result in a dangerous exposure to laser radiation.
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WARNING!
• DO NOT attempt to repair or disassemble the laser-measuring tool. If 

service personnel. 
• DO NOT operate the tool in explosive environments, such as in the presence of 

ignite the dust or fumes. 
•

will increase the possibility of someone inadvertently looking directly at the 
laser beam.

• DO NOT use optical instruments with this product, as this will increase risk of 

• DO NOT use laser viewing glasses as safety goggles, as they do not protect the 
eyes against laser radiation.

• DO NOT use parts or accessories that have been designed for use with other 

• The accuracy or performance of the instrument may be reduced if it is used 
beyond it’s designed range, or in strong lighting conditions.

• DO NOT expose the product to shock, continuous vibration or extreme hot or 

the user.
•

optical device such as a camera or binoculars, and DO NOT touch the 
lens directly.

02 To install batteries

1. Open the battery cover.

batteries according to the polarity indicators in the 
battery compartment.

3. Close the battery compartment cover.
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CAUTION:
•
•

extended periods.
•
• If the instrument does not work properly, or the low battery icon is displayed, 

replace the batteries immediately.
• DO NOT expose the batteries or instrument to extreme temperatures or direct 

heat source, as this can cause the batteries to leak.
• If the batteries should leak, remove them using a cloth and dispose of them 

according to local regulations. Clean any leaked battery acid avoiding any contact 
with skin, eyes & mouth. 

• If any contact does occur, rinse affected areas immediately with fresh water and 
seek medical advice.

Functions and settings
01 Operation instructions

1. Press and hold the trigger to read the target temperature.
Press the °C/°F to switch between Centigrade 
& Fahrenheit units.

3. Press the Laser button to turn the laser pointer ON & OFF.
4. The device will switch off automatically after 5 seconds if no 

buttons are pressed.

NOTE: The measurement area increases with 
distance from the target at a ratio of 8:1. Always 
measure at a distance ensuring that the target is 
larger than the measurement area.

02 Operation notes
1. No glass, plastic or water vapor. etc should be between the 

3. The product can’t be used for medical evaluation, it measure 
the body temperature for your reference only.
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Troubleshooting
Problem Possible cause Solution

No display Dead battery Check and replace battery

Low battery Check and replace battery

The target temperature is lower then 
measuring range

Choose target within the range

The target temperature is higher than 
measuring range

Choose target within the range

Cleaning
• To ensure the instrument operates at optimal performance it 

should be regularly cleaned.
•
• The housing can be cleaned with a damp cloth, taking care 

that no water enters the product.
• DO NOT immerse the electrical/optical parts of the product in 

• Any lenses can be cleaned using a cotton bud with a small 
amount of distilled water or alcohol.

• After cleaning, ensure that all parts dry properly before use.
• The product should be stored carefully, so that it is protected 

from dust and scratches.

H2O

Commercial guarantee
ranges of products incorporating design and durability. That’s why we offer a 5 year guarantee against manufacturing defects on our 
Infrared Thermometer.

receipt or purchase invoice. Please keep your proof of purchase in a safe place.
The guarantee covers product failures and malfunctions provided the Infrared Thermometer was used for the purpose for which it is 

contained above and in the user manual. This guarantee does not cover defects and damage caused by normal wear and tear of 
the Infrared Thermometer and damage that could be the result of improper use, faulty installation or assembly, neglect, accident 

If the Infrared Thermometer is defective during the guarantee period, then we reserve the right, at our discretion, to replace the 

This guarantee only applies to the country of purchase or delivery and is not transferrable to any other countries. This guarantee is 
non-transferrable to any other person or product. Relevant local law will apply to this guarantee. This guarantee is in addition to and 
does not affect your statutory rights relating to faulty goods as a consumer.

Thermometer from.
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Recycling and disposal
Environmental protection: Discarded electrical products are recyclable and should not be discarded with the domestic waste. 
Please recycle where facilities exist, or check with your local authority or local store for recycling advice.

The product complies with the applicable 
European directives and an evaluation method 
of conformity for these directives was done. 

Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with house hold waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist check with your 
local authority or local store for recycling advice.

of the Customs Union of the Eurasian 
Economic Community

yyWxx Manufacturing date code; year of manufacturing 
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Avant de commencer 
01 Avertissements de sécurité généraux à propos des lasers

IMPORTANT : 
• Lire ce manuel d’instructions attentivement avant d’utiliser le produit, et 

se familiariser avec le fonctionnement, les réglages et les fonctions des 
différents commutateurs.

•

• Conserver ces instructions pour une utilisation ultérieure. Si le produit est transmis 
à un tiers, ces instructions doivent être incluses.

AVERTISSEMENT ! Risque de lésions oculaires permanentes !
•
• Produit laser de classe II.

AVERTISSEMENT :
• NE PAS faire fonctionner l’outil en présence d’enfants ou d’animaux, ce produit 

•
• NE PAS regarder directement le faisceau laser, ceci peut entraîner la cécité. 

•

présentes sont conscientes des dangers.
• NE PAS diriger le faisceau laser émis par l’instrument vers des personnes ou 

des animaux.
•

verre ou les métaux polis, car ils pourraient renvoyer le faisceau vers l’opérateur 
ou les personnes présentes.
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AVERTISSEMENT :
•

rayonnement laser. 
• NE PAS essayer de réparer ou de démonter l’outil de mesure laser. Une personne 

• NE PAS faire fonctionner l’outil dans des environnements explosifs, par 

les vapeurs.
•

le faisceau laser par inadvertance.
•

de blessures oculaires.
• NE PAS utiliser de lunettes de protection laser en guise de lunettes de sécurité, 

•
utilisés avec d’autres outils laser, cela pourrait entraîner de graves blessures ou 
des performances réduites.

• L’exactitude ou la performance de l’instrument peut être réduite s’il est utilisé au-

• NE PAS exposer le produit à des chocs, des vibrations continues ou un froid/une 
chaleur extrême, car cela pourrait endommager l’outil et/ou causer des blessures 
graves à l’utilisateur.

• TOUJOURS manipuler l’appareil laser avec soin. Le traiter comme tout 

lentille directement.

02 Pour installer les piles

1. Retirer le couvercle du compartiment des piles.

3. Fermer le couvercle du compartiment des piles.
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ATTENTION :
• TOUJOURS éteindre l’instrument avant de remplacer les piles.
• TOUJOURS retirer les piles si l’instrument ne sera pas utilisé pendant de 

longues périodes.
•
• Si l’instrument ne fonctionne pas correctement, ou si l’icône de batterie faible 

• NE PAS exposer les piles ou l’instrument à des températures extrêmes ou à une 

• Si les piles fuient, les retirer à l’aide d’un chiffon et les mettre au rebut 
conformément à la réglementation locale. Nettoyer les fuites d’acide de batterie 
en évitant tout contact avec la peau, les yeux et la bouche. 

•
douce et consulter un spécialiste.

Fonctions et réglages
01 Instructions d’utilisation

1. Appuyer sur la gâchette et la maintenir enclenchée pour lire 
la température de la cible.
Appuyer sur °C/°F pour passer des degrés Celsius 
aux Fahrenheit.

3. Appuyer sur le bouton Laser pour mettre en marche ou 
arrêter le pointeur laser.

4.

REMARQUE :
avec la distance par rapport à la cible selon un 

02 Notes de fonctionnement
1.

Ne pas utiliser l’appareil à proximité d’une source de 

3. Le produit ne peut pas être utilisé pour une évaluation 
médicale, il mesure la température corporelle à titre de 
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Dépannage
Problème Cause possible Solution

Batterie à plat

Batterie faible

La température de la cible est inférieure 
à la plage de mesure

Choisir une cible dans la plage

La température de la cible est supérieure 
à la plage de mesure

Choisir une cible dans la plage

Nettoyage
•

à un niveau optimal de performance.
• TOUJOURS mettre l’appareil HORS TENSION avant de 

le nettoyer.
• Il est possible de nettoyer le boîtier avec un chiffon humide, en 

•

maintenir sous l’eau courante.
• Les lentilles peuvent être nettoyées à l’aide d’un coton-tige 

avec un peu d’eau distillée ou un peu d’alcool.
•

• Le produit doit être conservé avec soin de façon à le protéger 

H2O

Garantie commerciale

Cet article est garanti pendant 5 ans à compter de la date d’achat, en cas d’achat en magasin, ou de la date de livraison, en cas 

un lieu sûr.

et avec les informations présentes ci-dessus et dans le manuel d’utilisation. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les défauts et dommages 

directs et indirects.

d’effectuer un remboursement.

La garantie n’est pas transférable à une autre personne ou à un autre produit. Cette garantie est soumise à la législation locale 
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Le vendeur doit livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la livraison.

celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.

Le bien est conforme au contrat :
1. S’il est propre à l’usage habituellement attendu d’un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :

Toute réclamation suite à un défaut de conformité est limitée à deux ans à compter de la livraison du bien.

Cette période court à compter de la demande d’intervention de l’acheteur ou de la mise à disposition pour réparation du bien en 
cause, si cette mise à disposition est postérieure à la demande d’intervention.

avait connus.

Toute réclamation résultant des vices cachés doit être faite par l’acheteur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la découverte 
du vice.]

Recyclage et mise au rebut
Protection de l’environnement :

magasin local.

Le produit est conforme aux directives 
européennes en vigueur et une procédure 
d'évaluation de la conformité à ces directives a 
été effectuée.

être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers. Les 
mettre à recycler dans des lieux appropriés ou 

de votre magasin pour connaître les conseils 
de recyclage.

yyWxx Code de date de fabrication ; année de 
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•

•

•

!
•
• Produkt laserowy klasy II.

•

•

•

•

•

•

operatora lub osób postronnych.
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•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

02

1.

3.
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PRZESTROGA:
•
•

•
•

•

•

•

01
1.

punktu docelowego.

3.

4.

UWAGA: 

02
1.

wody itp.

3.
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Problem

Czyszczenie
•

•
•

•

•

lub alkoholu.
•

•

H2O

Gwarancja

SAAM10589 Laser Measuring tool IM/SM (IMn23) A5 v5 R.indd   17 31/07/2017   13:24



18

yyWxx
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Bevor Sie beginnen
01 Allgemeine Lasersicherheitswarnungen

WICHTIG:
• Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 

verwenden, und machen Sie sich mit dem Betrieb, den Einstellungen und den 
Funktionen der verschiedenen Schalter vertraut.

• Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise und die Bedienungsanleitungen im Hinblick 
auf mögliche Risiken und Gefahren.

•
Produkt an Dritte weitergegeben wird, müssen diese Anleitungen ebenfalls 
weitergegeben werden.

WARNUNG! Gefahr von dauerhaften Augenschäden!
• Laserstrahlung! Blicken Sie nicht direkt in den Strahl.
• Laserprodukt der Klasse II.

WARNUNG!
•

Kindern gelangen.
•

diesem Instrument.
•

Schalten Sie den Laser nur EIN, wenn er verwendet wird.
•

noch unabsichtlich – in den Laserstrahl blicken können. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
Personen in der Nähe sich dieser Gefahren bewusst sind.

• Richten Sie den Laserstrahl des Instruments NIEMALS auf Menschen oder Tiere.
•
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WARNUNG!
•

•

•

• Schalten Sie das Instrument immer AUS, wenn es nicht verwendet wird. Sonst 
besteht die Gefahr, dass Dritte unabsichtlich direkt in den Laserstrahl blicken.

• Verwenden Sie NIEMALS optische Instrumente mit diesem Produkt, da sich so 

•

•

• Die Genauigkeit und die Leistung des Instruments kann beeinträchtigt werden, 

Lichtverhältnissen verwendet wird.
•

• Behandeln Sie das Laserprodukt IMMER mit Sorgfalt. Handhaben Sie es genauso 

Fernglas, und berühren Sie die Linse NIEMALS direkt.

02 Einlegen der Batterien

1. Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs.
Legen Sie die Batterien ein und beachten Sie die 

3. Schließen Sie die Abdeckung des Batteriefachs.
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ACHTUNG:
• Schalten Sie das Instrument vor dem Wechseln der Batterien IMMER aus.
• Nehmen Sie die Batterien IMMER heraus, wenn das Instrument über längere 

• Verwenden Sie IMMER hochwertige Batterien der gleichen Marke, des gleichen 
Typs und Alters.

•
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert oder das Symbol für eine schwache Batterie 

•

• Nehmen Sie undichte Batterien mithilfe eines Tuchs heraus und entsorgen 
Sie sie gemäß den lokal geltenden Vorschriften. Entfernen Sie ausgelaufene 
Batteriesäure und vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit Haut, Augen und Mund. 

• Spülen Sie bei Kontakt die betroffenen Stellen sofort mit klarem Wasser ab und 

01 Bedienungsanleitung
1. Halten Sie den Auslöser gedrückt, um die 

3. Drücken Sie die Taste Laser, um den Laserpointer ein- 

4. Das Gerät schaltet sich nach 5 Sekunden automatisch aus, 
wenn keine Tasten gedrückt werden.

HINWEIS:

8:1. Messen Sie immer in einer Entfernung, bei 
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02 Hinweise zur Bedienung
1.

keine Gegenstände aus Glas oder Kunststoff und auch kein 

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe 

3.

Ihrer Information.

Fehlerbehebung
Problem Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Batterie entladen
die Batterie.

Niedriger Batterieladestand
die Batterie.

Messbereich.

Messbereich.

Reinigung
•

muss es regelmäßig gereinigt werden.
• Schalten Sie das Instrument vor dem Reinigen IMMER AUS.
• Das Gehäuse kann mit einem angefeuchteten Tuch gereinigt 

Produkt eindringt.
• Tauchen Sie die elektrischen/optischen Teile des Produkts 

NIEMALS in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten und halten Sie 

• Die Linsen können mit einem Wattestäbchen mit einer kleinen 
Menge destilliertem Wasser oder Alkohol gereinigt werden.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile nach der Reinigung vor 
dem weiteren Gebrauch trocken sind.

• Das Produkt muss sorgfältig aufbewahrt werden, so dass es 

H2O

Kommerzielle Garantie
Produktreihen erstellen können, die durch Design und Haltbarkeit hervorstechen. Daher gewähren wir 5 Jahre Garantie auf 
Fertigungsmängel an unseren Infrarot-Thermometer.
Dieses Produkt verfügt über eine Garantie von 5 Jahre ab Kaufdatum, wenn es im Laden gekauft wurde, oder ab Lieferdatum, wenn 

können Garantieansprüche nur gegen Vorlage des Kaufbelegs oder der Rechnung geltend machen. Bewahren Sie den Kaufbeleg 
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bitte an einem sicheren Ort auf.

normalen Verschleiß von Infrarot-Thermometer sowie aus unsachgemäßer Verwendung, inkorrekter Installation oder Montage, 

Diese Garantie gilt nur für das Land, in dem der Einkauf oder die Lieferung stattgefunden hat und ist nicht auf andere Länder 
übertragbar. Diese Garantie ist nicht auf andere Personen oder Produkte übertragbar. Für diese Garantie gelten die entsprechenden 

Produkte haben und beeinträchtigt sie in keiner Weise.

der/die/das Infrarot-Thermometer gekauft haben.

Recycling und Entsorgung
Umweltschutz: Ausgemusterte elektrische Produkte sind wiederverwertbar und dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 

Das Produkt entspricht den geltenden 
europäischen Richtlinien und es wurde ein 

diesen Richtlinien durchgeführt.

Elektrische Altgeräte dürfen nicht im Hausmüll 
entsorgt werden. Recyceln Sie die Produkte in 

Das Produkt erfüllt die 

Eurasischen Wirtschaftsgemeinschaft

yyWxx
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•
•

•

•

•

•

•

01
1.

3.

4.
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02
1.

3.

•
•
•

•

•

•

•

H2O
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Înainte de a începe 
01

IMPORTANT:
•

diverselor comutatoare.
•

•

AVERTISMENT! !
•
• Produs cu laser, clasa II.

AVERTISMENT!
•

•
•

•

•
•
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AVERTISMENT!
•

•

•

praful sau vaporii.
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

02 Pentru instalarea bateriilor

1.

3.
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•
•

•
•

•

•

•

01
1.

3.
indicatorul laser.

4.

02 Note privind operarea
1.

3.
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Depanare

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

H2O
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Produsul este în conformitate cu directivele 

sfaturi privind reciclarea.

economice eurasiatice.

yyWxx
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Acest produs respectă cerințele de conformitate 
ale reglementărilor sau directivelor europene 
aplicabile.
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Antes de empezar
01 Advertencias generales de seguridad sobre el láser

IMPORTANTE: 
•

diferentes interruptores. 
•

evitar posibles riesgos y peligros.
• Guarde estas instrucciones para uso futuro. Si pasa el producto a un tercero, 

incluya estas instrucciones.

ADVERTENCIA! ¡Peligro de lesiones permanentes en los ojos!
•
• Producto láser Clase II.

ADVERTENCIA!
• NO utilice la herramienta cerca de niños o mascotas. Este producto no es un 

•
•

Encienda el láser solo cuando vaya a usarlo.
•

transeúntes son conscientes de los peligros.
•
•

los transeúntes.

SAAM10589 Laser Measuring tool IM/SM (IMn23) A5 v5 R.indd   34 31/07/2017   13:24



35

ADVERTENCIA!
• NO intente reparar ni desmontar la herramienta de medición por láser. Si una 

•

• Apague SIEMPRE el instrumento cuando no lo esté usando. De no hacerlo, 

forma inadvertida.
•

•

•

de rendimiento.
• La exactitud o el rendimiento del instrumento pueden verse mermados si este 

iluminación intensa.
• NO exponga el producto a golpes, vibraciones continuas o temperaturas 

al usuario.
•

la lente.

02 Para instalar las pilas

1. Retire la tapa del compartimiento de las pilas.

marcada en el compartimento y en las pilas.
3. Cierre la tapa del compartimento de las pilas.
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PRECAUCIÓN:
• Apague SIEMPRE el instrumento antes de sustituir las pilas.
•

SIEMPRE las pilas.
• Utilice siempre pilas de alta calidad, de la misma marca, tipo y antigüedad.
•

sustituya las pilas inmediatamente.
• NO exponga las pilas o el instrumento a temperaturas extremas o fuentes 

•

•
acuda al médico.

Funciones y ajustes
01 Instrucciones de funcionamiento

1. Mantenga pulsado el disparador para leer la 

Pulse el interruptor °C/°F para cambiar entre unidades en 

3. Pulse el botón Láser para encender o apagar el puntero láser.
4. El dispositivo se apagará automáticamente después de 5 

segundos si no se pulsa ningún botón.

NOTA: El área de medición aumenta con la 

de medición.

02 Notas de funcionamiento
1. No debe haber cristal, plástico o vapor entre el producto y el 

de radio.
3.

mide la temperatura corporal solo como valor referencial.
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Solución de problemas
Problema Posible causa Solución

Compruebe y sustituya las pilas.

Compruebe y sustituya las pilas.

el rango de medición

el rango de medición

Limpieza
•

rendimiento óptimo, este debe limpiarse con regularidad.
• Apague SIEMPRE el instrumento antes de limpiarlo.
• La carcasa se puede limpiar con un paño húmedo, teniendo 

•

de agua.
• Todas las lentes se pueden limpiar con un bastoncillo de 

de alcohol.
•

están bien secas antes de usar el instrumento.
•

H2O

Garantía comercial

una reclamación previa presentación de su recibo o factura de compra. Conserve su comprobante de compra en un lugar seguro.

directos o indirectos.

sus derechos legales relacionados con los productos defectuosos como consumidor.
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El Distribuidor será responsable de los defectos de conformidad del/de la [insertar nombre] según las disposiciones establecidas en 

la Ley General de Protección de los Consumidores y Usuarios y otras leyes complementarias.

Reciclaje y desecho
Protección medioambiental: Los productos eléctricos desechados se pueden reciclar y no deben tirarse a la basura doméstica. 

El producto cumple las directivas europeas 
vigentes; se ha sometido a un método 
de evaluación de la conformidad con 
estas directivas.

y electrónicos no deben desecharse con 

instalaciones apropiadas, recicle o pida 
asesoramiento a la autoridad local o la tienda 

de la Unión Aduanera de la Comunidad 
Económica Euroasiática.

yyWxx
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Este producto cumple los requisitos  
de conformidad de los reglamentos  
o las directivas europeas aplicables.



BenutzungUtilisationUse
Utilizare Uso Utilização

39

Antes de começar
01 Avisos gerais de segurança relativa ao laser

IMPORTANTE:
•

•
riscos e perigos.

• Guarde estas instruções para uso futuro. Se o produto for transferido para 

AVISO! Perigo de lesão ocular permanent!
• Radiação laser! Não olhe diretamente para o raio.
• Produto laser de Classe II.

AVISO!
•

•
neste instrumento.

•

•

estão cientes dos perigos.
• NÃO aponte o raio laser emitido pelo instrumento para pessoas ou animais.
•

•
Isto pode resultar numa exposição perigosa à radiação laser.
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AVISO!
• NÃO tente reparar nem desmontar a ferramenta de medição a laser. A reparação 

• NÃO opere a ferramenta em ambientes explosivos, como na presença de 

•
Caso contrário, a probabilidade de alguém olhar diretamente para o raio laser é 
consideravelmente maior.

•
de lesões oculares.

•
protegem os olhos da radiação laser.

•
outras ferramentas laser, pois tal pode resultar em ferimentos graves ou perda 
de desempenho.

•
além do intervalo designado ou em condições de iluminação forte.

•

• Manuseie SEMPRE o produto laser com cuidado. Trate o produto como trataria 

diretamente na lente.

02 Instalação das pilhas

1. Remova a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.

no compartimento e nas pilhas.
3. Feche a tampa do compartimento das pilhas.
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CUIDADO:
• Desligue SEMPRE o instrumento antes de substituir as pilhas.
•

•
•

apresentado, substitua imediatamente as pilhas.
• NÃO exponha as pilhas ou o instrumento a temperaturas extremas ou a fontes 

diretas de calor, pois tal pode dar origem a fugas nas pilhas.
• Se as pilhas apresentarem fugas, remova-as com um pano e elimine-as de 

acordo com os regulamentos locais. Limpe as fugas de ácido provenientes das 
pilhas evitando o contacto com a pele, olhos e boca. 

• Em caso de contacto, lave imediatamente as áreas afetadas com água fresca e 
procure assistência médica.

01 Instruções de funcionamento
1. Prima e mantenha premido o interruptor para ler a 

temperatura alvo.
Prima °C/°F para alternar entre unidades Celsius 
e Fahrenheit.

3. Prima o botão Laser para LIGAR e DESLIGAR o ponteiro 
de laser.

4. O dispositivo desliga-se automaticamente após 5 segundos 
de inatividade.

NOTA: A medição da área aumenta com a 
distância do alvo a uma proporção de 8:1. 
Efetue sempre as medições a uma determinada 

02 Notas de funcionamento
1. Não deve existir vidro, plástico, vapor, etc. entre o produto e 

3.
A medição da temperatura corporal serve apenas para 
sua referência.
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Solução de problemas
Problema Causa possível Solução

Pilha sem carga

Pilha fraca

A temperatura-alvo é inferior
ao intervalo de medição

Escolha o alvo dentro do intervalo

A temperatura-alvo é superior
ao intervalo de medição

Escolha o alvo dentro do intervalo

Limpeza
• O instrumento deve ser limpo regularmente para garantir o seu 

máximo desempenho.
• Desligue SEMPRE o instrumento antes de o limpar.
• Pode limpar o revestimento com um pano húmido, 

• NÃO mergulhe as peças elétricas/óticas do produto em água 

• As lentes podem ser limpas com um cotonete com uma 

•

•

H2O

Garantia comercial

mediante apresentação do recibo de venda ou da fatura de compra. Guarde o comprovativo de compra num local seguro.

um reembolso.

e não afeta os seus direitos legais de consumidor relativamente a bens com defeito.

de infravermelhos.
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Reciclagem e eliminação
Proteção ambiental: 

O produto está em conformidade com as 
diretivas europeias aplicáveis, tendo sido 

conformidade relativamente a tais diretivas.

Obtenha aconselhamento sobre reciclagem 

 Está em conformidade com todos os 
regulamentos técnicos exigidos pela 
União Aduaneira da Comunidade 
Económica Eurasiática.

yyWxx
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Este produto está em conformidade com os 
requisitos das diretivas e regulamentos europeus 
aplicáveis.
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01

•

•
ve bu talimatlara uyun.

•
edilmesi halinde bu talimatlar da ürünle birlikte verilmelidir.

UYARI! 
•
•

UYARI!
•

•
•

•

•
•

neden olabilir.
•

SAAM10589 Laser Measuring tool IM/SM (IMn23) A5 v5 R.indd   44 31/07/2017   13:24



45

UYARI!
•

•

•

•

•

•

yol açabilir.
•

•

neden olabilir.
•

02

1.

3.
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DIKKAT:
•
•
•

•

•

•

•

01
1.

3.

4.

NOT: 

02
1.

3.
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Sorun Giderme
Sorun Çözüm

Görüntü yok

Temizleme
•

•
•

•

•

•

•

H2O

Ticari Garanti
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imha edilmemelidir. Olanaklar mevcutsa 

yyWxx
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Bu ürün, geçerli Avrupa Tüzüklerinin veya 
Direktiflerinin uygunluk gerekliliklerine uygundur.
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E  www.bricodepot.ro
 Pentru a consulta manualele de instrucţiuni online,

vizitaţi www.kingfisher.com/products

F  www.bricodepot.es
 Para consultar los manuales de instrucciones

en línea, visite www.kingfisher.com/products

G  www.bricodepot.pt
 Para consultar manuais de instruções online,

visite www.kingfisher.com/products

H  İthalatçı Firma:
KOÇTAȘ YAPI MARKETLERİ TİC. A.Ș.
Taşdelen Mah. Sırrı Çelik Bulvarı No: 5
34788 Taşdelen/Çekmeköy/İSTANBUL
Tel: +90 216 4300300 Faks: +90 216 4844313
www.koctas.com.tr

 Kullanım kılavuzuna internet üzerinden 
ulaşmak için www.kingfisher.com/products
adresini ziyaret edin

 Yetkili servis istasyonları ve yedek parça 
temini için aşağıda yer alan Koçtaş Müşteri
Hattı ve Koçtaş Genel Müdürlük irtibat
bilgilerinden faydalanınız.

 KOÇTAŞ MÜŞTERİ HİZMETLERİ
 0850 209 50 50

 Manufacturer • Fabricant • Producent •
Producător • Fabricante:

 UK Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products Limited,
3 Sheldon Square, London, W2 6PX,
United Kingdom

 EU Manufacturer:
Kingfisher International Products B.V.,
Rapenburgerstraat 175E,
1011 VM Amsterdam, The Netherlands
www.kingfisher.com/products

A  www.diy.com
www.screwfix.com
www.screwfix.ie

 To view instruction manuals online,
visit www.kingfisher.com/products

 Customer Helpline (Freephone)
UK 0800 324 7818 uk@kingfisherservice.com
Eire 1800 932 230 eire@kingfisherservice.com

B  www.castorama.fr
www.bricodepot.fr

 Pour consulter les manuels d’instructions
en ligne, rendez-vous sur le site
www.kingfisher.com/products

C  www.castorama.pl
 Aby zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi online,

odwiedź stronę www.kingfisher.com/products

D  Импортер:
ООО «Касторама РУС»
Дербеневская наб., дом 7, стр.8,
Россия, Москва, 115114
www.castorama.ru

 Изготовитель для России:
 

 Онлайн-версии руководств по
эксплуатации доступны на странице
www.kingfisher.com/products
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